

No. 17-55180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTEN BIEL

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
No. 2:15-cv-04248 (Hon. Terry J. Hatter)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC. AND UNION OF
ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Andrew G. I. Kilberg
Counsel of Record
Jessica L. Wagner
Jordan E. Smith
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
akilberg@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ministerial Exception Guarantees Non-Interference In Church Hierarchy And Structure As A Matter Of Constitutional Law	4
A. Non-Interference Is A Central Feature Of Both Disestablishment And Free Exercise	5
B. The Non-Interference Principle Is Well Settled In Caselaw	8
II. The Panel Erred In Its Determination That Plaintiff Was Not A Minister	10
A. The Panel Majority Improperly Subordinated A Functional Analysis To Formulaic Criteria	10
B. Courts Should Defer To A Religious Organization’s Good-Faith Assertion That Duties Are Religiously Important	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alcazar v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,
627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)4

Biel v. St. James Sch.,
911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)13, 15, 16, 19

Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus,
196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)10, 17

Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin,
700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)12, 16

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day
Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....17

Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)11, 12, 14

Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,
280 U.S. 1 (1929).....9

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.,
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)12, 14, 16

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....*passim*

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.
Am.*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....8, 9

New York v. Cathedral Acad.,
434 U.S. 125 (1977).....17

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....13

<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 12
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	8, 18
Other Authorities	
Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy (2011).....	7, 18
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785), National Archives, https://tinyurl.com/yb9qoojz	18
Letter from Secretary of State James Madison to Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), <i>reprinted in 20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society</i> (1909).....	6
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Mother Superior Therese de St. Xavier Farjon (July 13, 1804), Louisiana Anthology, https://tinyurl.com/y7xckpje	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	6, 7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012).....	5, 6

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

Worship Services: V'ahavta (Read), ReformJudaism.org,
<https://tinyurl.com/yddle9l6>..... 14
